March 31, 2021

Year  ended
March 31, 2020

Expense recognised in profit or loss
Current service cost  65  55
Interest expense  24  22
Interest income  (2)  (4)
Administrative expenses  6  4

 93  77

Remeasurement gain/(loss) recognised in other
comprehensive income/(loss)
Actuarial (loss)/gain due to change in financial assumptions  (3)  (12)
Actuarial (loss)/gain due to experience adjustments  17  11
Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in interest income  (2)  (2)

 12  (3)

Mindteck 2020–21 Annual Report
Standalone Financial Statements

98

Amount in Rs. lakhs

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2021
As at

March 31, 2020
Five year pay-outs
Year 1  70  61
Year 2  55  47
Year 3  58  45
Year 4  50  46
Year 5  44  40
After 5th Year  244  213

Actuarial assumptions
Discount rate 6.30% 6.40%
Salary growth rate 7.00% 7.00%
Attrition rate 20.00% 20.00%
Retirement age 58 years 58 years

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have
affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

Amount in Rs. lakhs

Particulars

Year ended
March 31, 2021

Year ended
March 31, 2020

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Discount rate (1% movement)  (16)  17  (14)  15
Salary growth rate (1% movement)  19  (17)  16  (15)
Attrition rate (10% movement)  (6)  6  (5)  5

The Company’s Gratuity Fund is managed by Life Insurance
Corporation of India (LIC). The plan assets under the fund are
deposited under approved securities.

The expected rate of return on assets is based on the expectation
of the average long term rate of return on investment of the fund,
during the estimated term of obligation.

The expected contribution in next year is Rs. 68 lakhs  (March 31,
2020: Rs. 58 lakhs).

The obligations are measured at the present value of estimated
future cash flows by using a discount rate that is determined
with reference to the market yields at the Balance Sheet date on

[…]

Current  68  58
Non-current  310  265

Expense recognised in profit or loss
Current service cost  65  55
Interest expense  24  22
Interest income  (2)  (4)
Administrative expenses  6  4

 93  77
Remeasurement gain/(loss) recognised in other comprehensive income/(loss)
Actuarial gain/(loss) due to change in financial assumptions  (3)  (12)
Actuarial gain/(loss) due to experience adjustments  17  11
Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in interest income  (2)  (2)

 12  (3)

Mindteck 2020–21 Annual Report
Consolidated Financial Statements

151

Amount in Rs. lakhs

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2021
As at

March 31, 2020
Five year pay-outs
Year 1  70  61
Year 2  55  47
Year 3  58  45
Year 4  50  46
Year 5  44  40
After 5th Year  244  213

Actuarial assumptions
Discount rate 6.30% 6.40%
Salary growth rate 7.00% 7.00%
Attrition rate 20.00% 20.00%
Retirement age 58 years 58 years

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have
affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

Amount in Rs. lakhs

Particulars

Year ended
March 31, 2021

Year ended
March 31, 2020

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Discount rate (1% movement)  (16)  17  (14)  15
Salary growth rate (1% movement)  19  (17)  16  (15)
Attrition rate (10% movement)  (6)  6  (5)  5

The Group’s Gratuity Fund is managed by Life Insurance Corporation
of India (LIC). The plan assets under the fund are deposited under
approved securities.

The expected rate of return on assets is based on the expectation
of the average long term rate of return on investment of the fund,
during the estimated term of obligation.

The expected contribution in next year is Rs. 68 lakhs (March 31,
2020: Rs. 58 lakhs).

The obligations are measured at the present value of estimated
future cash flows by using a discount rate that is determined
with reference to the market yields at the Balance Sheet date on